Since the lockdown was in force for a significant part of FY21, the results for FY21 were adversely affected by the
COVID-19 pandemic and may not be strictly comparable with previous periods

Consolidated Profit & Loss

8
Financials are with applicability of IND AS 116

Profit & Loss (Rs. Crs.) Q4FY21 Q4FY20 YoY% Q3FY21 QoQ% FY21 FY20 YoY%

Revenue 178.2 137.3 30% 178.2 0% 548.8 652.3 -16%

Cost of Goods Sold 101.3 78.0 108.6 323.5 377.6

Gross Profit 76.9 59.2 30% 69.6 10% 225.3 274.7 -18%

Employee Expenses 26.0 24.8 22.1 86.3 102.3

Other Expenses 23.7 22.3 20.9 74.0 97.0

EBITDA 27.3 12.1 125% 26.6 3% 65.0 75.4 -14%

Margin (%) 15.3% 8.8% 14.9% 11.8% 11.6%

Other Income 2.7 2.3 4.0 18.4 6.7

Interest 6.4 7.0 6.6 26.8 28.5

Depreciation 10.9 12.2 11.0 46.0 48.1

Share of Profit / (Loss) of equity
accounted investees

0.2 -0.2 0.1 0.1 -0.3

PBT 12.8 -5.0 - 13.1 -2% 10.6 5.1 107%

Tax 3.8 0.1 3.4 3.6 7.1

PAT 9.1 -5.1 - 9.7 -7% 7.0 -1.9 -

Since the lockdown was in force for a significant part of FY21, the results for FY21 were adversely affected by the
COVID-19 pandemic and may not be strictly comparable with previous periods

Consolidated Profit & Loss – Q4FY21

9

Profit & Loss (Rs. Crs.)
As Reported Without IND AS 116

Q4FY21 Q4FY20 Q4FY21 Q4FY20

Revenue 178.2 137.3 178.2 137.3

Cost of Goods Sold 101.3 78.0 101.3 78.0

Gross Profit 76.9 59.2 76.9 59.2

Employee Expenses 26.0 24.8 26.0 24.8

Other Expenses 23.7 22.3 31.5 30.7

Normalized EBITDA 27.3 12.1 19.4 3.7

Normalized Margin (%) 15.3% 8.8% 10.9% 2.7%

Other Income 2.7 2.3 2.7 2.3

Interest 3.6 4.0 3.6 4.0

INDAS 116 Interest 2.8 3.0 - -

Depreciation 4.4 4.6 4.4 4.6

INDAS 116 Depreciation 6.5 7.6 - -

Share of Profit / (Loss) of equity accounted
investees

0.2 -0.2 0.2 -0.2

PBT 12.8 -5.0 14.3 -2.8

Consolidated Profit & Loss – FY21

10
Financials are with applicability of IND AS 116

Profit & Loss (Rs. Crs.)
As Reported Without IND AS 116

FY21 FY20 FY21 FY20

Revenue 548.8 652.3 548.8 652.3

Cost of Goods Sold 323.5 377.6 323.5 377.6

Gross Profit 225.3 274.7 225.3 274.7

Employee Expenses 86.3 102.3 86.3 102.3

Other Expenses 74.0 97.0 106.7 131.0

Normalized EBITDA 65.0 97.0 32.3 41.4

Normalized Margin (%) 11.8% 14.9% 5.9% 6.3%

Other Income 18.4 6.7 18.4 6.7

Interest 15.3 17.0 15.3 17.0

INDAS 116 Interest 11.5 11.6 - -

Depreciation 18.7 17.5 18.7 17.5

INDAS 116 Depreciation 27.4 30.6 - -

Share of Profit / (Loss) of equity accounted
investees

0.1 -0.3 0.1 -0.3

PBT 10.6 26.7 16.8 13.3

Since the lockdown was in force for a significant part of FY21, the results for FY21 were adversely affected by the
COVID-19 pandemic and may not be strictly comparable with previous periods

Ind AS 116: Impact on Financials

11

• The adoption of Ind AS 116 has resulted in recognizing a Right-of-Use Assets of Rs. 91.7 Crores and
equivalent to the lease liability of Rs. 93.8 Crores as on 31st Mar 2021

• Overall balance sheet will increase by the amount of asset created for Leases. This will have an impact on